Harold MotorSports Motocross Lessons RELEASE AND WAIVER OF LIABILITY AND INDEMNITY AGREEMENT (READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING)

- 1. I hereby acknowledge and agree that I am voluntarily participating in motocross lessons provided by Harold MotorSports. In consideration for being allowed to participate in these lessons, I hereby agree to release and discharge Harold MotorSports, its owners, employees, instructors, agents, and affiliates from any and all claims, liabilities, damages, demands, or causes of action whatsoever arising out of or related to any loss, damage, or injury, including but not limited to bodily injury, personal injury, property damage, or death, that may be sustained by me or any property belonging to me during or as a result of my participation in the motocross lessons.
- 2. I understand and acknowledge the risks and dangers associated with motocross activities, including but not limited to the risk of falling, collision with objects or other participants, equipment failure, and loss of control. I understand that these risks and dangers may result in serious injury or death.
- 3. I further acknowledge and agree that **Harold Motor Sports has provided me with the necessary safety equipment**, including helmets, gloves, chest protectors, and goggles, and that it is my responsibility to wear this equipment properly and at all times during the lessons.
- 4. I hereby **certify that I am in good health and physical condition** and that I have **no** medical or physical conditions that would prevent me from safely participating in the motocross lessons. I understand that it is my responsibility to inform Harold Motor Sports of any such medical or physical conditions prior to participating in the lessons.
- 5. I agree to indemnify and hold harmless Harold MotorSports, its owners, employees, instructors, agents, and affiliates from any and all claims, liabilities, damages, demands, or causes of action, including but not limited to legal fees and expenses, arising out of or related to my participation in the motocross lessons.
- 6. I have **carefully read and fully understand the terms** of this liability waiver, and **I voluntarily agree to be bound by its terms**. I acknowledge that this liability waiver shall be binding upon me, my heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns.

| Participant's Signature: |
|---|
| Participant's Printed Name: |
| Date (mm/dd/yyyy): |
| Parent or Legal Guardian Signature (if participant is under 18 years of age): |
| Parent or Legal Guardian Printed Name: |
| Date (mm/dd/yyyy): |